
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 
Council 

 
Saturday 17 October 2015 

1.00 pm 
Silverlock Community Hall, Warndon Street, Rotherhithe SE16 2SB 

 
Theme: Crime and Community Safety 

Membership 
 
Councillor Bill Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Ben Johnson 
 

 
 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Damian O’Brien 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: Friday 9 October 2015 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title Time 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 
2015. 
 

 

6. EDWARD III CONSERVATION AREA  
 

1.05pm 

 Officers to update the community council, following the motion at the 27 
June 2015 meeting. 
 

 

7. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 

8. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

1.15pm 

 - The Bermondsey Blue Business Improvement District (BID) / 
Southwark High Street challenge project 

- Cleaner, Greener, Safer capital programme 2016/17 
- Canada Water Masterplan, update from British Land 

 

 

9. CRIME AND COMMUNITY SAFETY PANEL  
 

1.25pm 

 A panel of officers and residents, with experience of tackling a broad 
range of community safety issues will invite questions from residents on 
the theme. Questions will be through the chair. 
 

 

10. REFRESH AND UPDATE OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 
PROJECT LIST (CIPL) (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

2.15pm 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Councillors to comment on the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 

 BREAK - Opportunity for residents to speak to councillors and officers 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

11. LOWER ROAD GYRATORY SCHEME  
 

2.40pm 

 Simon Phillips, Transport Policy Team, to update residents on forthcoming 
public consultation. 
 

 

12. CYCLING SUPERHIGHWAY CS4 - LOCAL UPDATE  
 

2.50pm 

 Transport for London presentation. 
 

 

13. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

3.00pm 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Councillors to comment on the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 

13.1. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 15 - 40) 
 

 

13.2. ROUEL ROAD ESTATE PARKING (Pages 41 - 45) 
 

 

13.3. TOOLEY STREET FRESH AIR SQUARE PROJECT (Pages 
46 - 52) 

 

 

14. CANADA WATER AND SOUTHWARK PARK PARKING PROJECT 
(Pages 53 - 70) 

 

 

 Councillors to comment on the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

3.10pm 

 This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
 
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. Responses 
may be supplied in writing following the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

16. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

3.15pm 

 Each community council may submit one question to a council assembly 
meeting that has previously been considered and noted by the community 
council. 
 
Any question to be submitted from a community council to council 
assembly should first be the subject of dis
[...]
ns have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7187.  
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 27 June 2015 
 

 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 
Council held on Saturday 27 June 2015 at 1.00 pm at St James Church, Thurland 
Road, Bermondsey, London SE16 4AA  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bill Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement 
Eamon Doran, Manager Road Safety & Community Projects 
Marian Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair thanked the New Covenant Choir for performing songs prior to the meeting.  
 
The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 
A one minute silence was observed in remembrance of: Armed Forces Day, Barry Albin-
Dyer (community activist recently deceased) and Tommy Blackmore (a recent  victim of 
murder on Tower Bridge Road).  
 
The chair congratulated Simon Hughes on the recent award of a knighthood and also Neil 
Coyle MP on his parliamentary election victory in May 2015. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 27 June 2015 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Johnson and Lisa Rajan. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 
Councillor Al-Samerai raised a matter which she had discussed with the chair prior to the 
meeting. A few years ago the council had put out for consultation an area around Cherry 
Gardens, known as the Edward III conservation area. A report had been received by the 
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council and members voted for the area to be 
designated as a conservation area. However, the conservation area had not yet been 
implemented. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Anood Al-Samerai, seconded by Councillor 
Bill Williams, and agreed: 
 
“Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council regrets the decision of the planning 
department to ignore and override the views of elected members in failing to designate the 
Edward III conservation area extension. We call on the planning department and cabinet 
member to designate this area or attend the next meeting of Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council to explain how the views of the community will be enacted.” 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015 be agreed as a correct record of 
that meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 Mediator training in SE1 and SE16  
Dave Walker, Mediation Coordinator, gave a brief overview and requested volunteer 
mediators. For further information contact: davewalker@southwarkmediation.co.uk or  

2



3 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 27 June 2015 
 

Tel. 07932 762 001 / 020 7708 4959 
 
Black History Month grants scheme  
Marian Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer, explained that the grant 
application programme would close on Monday 29 June 2015. Black History Month would 
take place in October 2015. Further information available
[...]
bers present. 

 
2. A resident said that too many pubs were closing. One was the Clipper pub and he 

highlighted the campaign to have the Clipper pub recognised as an asset of 
community value. Councillor Hubber responded that planning officers were taking 
legal advice in light of the application.  

 

12. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 
 

 

4



5 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 27 June 2015 
 

12.1 ESTATE PARKING SCHEME ON FOUR SQUARES ESTATE, BERMONDSEY  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the 
report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 
 
• Four Squares Estate (Corner of Drummond Road and Clements Road) to be 

included in estate parking scheme. 
 

12.2 LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the 
report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 
 
• St Marychurch Street – install double yellow lines adjacent to a proposed vehicle 

crossover that will provide access to No.1. 
 
• Moodkee Street – convert existing single yellow line to double yellow lines to provide 

vehicle access to the park at any time.  
 
• Bryan Road – extend existing double yellow lines at the junction with Rotherhithe 

Street to ensure sufficient space for two vehicles to pass at the junction. 
 
• Downtown Road – install double yellow lines to improve inter-visibility at the junctions 

with Steers Way and Somerford Way. 
 
• Plough Way – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking and improve 

traffic flow and improve inter-visibility at the junctions with Lighter Close and Sweden 
Gate. 

 

13. SECURE CYCLE PARKING (BIKE HANGARS)  
 

 Eamon Doran, Manager Road Safety & Community Projects, summarised the report. 
Comments from the community council included: 
 
• The response to the consultation was numerically low but a high percentage of 

respondents were in favour. Please could efforts be made so that it was more 
widespread in future. 

 

5



6 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 27 June 2015 
 

• Bike theft was one area of crime on the rise so bike hangars were a positive step to 
tackle that. 

 
• A request was made for some bike hangars to be located on the corner of Western 

Street and Leathermarket. 
 

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

 There was no question put forward from this meeting. 
 

 Meeting ended at 3.50pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 

6



 
 
 

 

  

 
Item No.  

10. 
Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 October 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Refresh and update of the Community Infrastructure 
Project List (CIPL) to guide S106 and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) expenditure in each 
Community Council 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards within the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council area 
 

From: 
 

Chief Executive 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council notes the funded 
schemes and agrees to update the community infrastructure project list (CIPL) 
for this community council, which replaces the previous CIPL agreed in 2014. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. In 2013 we consulted and adopted the community infrastructure project list 

(CIPL) which replaced the 2009/10 project banks. The CIPL details possible 
S106 and local Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) projects for publically 
accessible improvements for each community council and was adopted by the 
community councils in the summer of 2013.  

 
3. At the time we committed to annual updates and refreshes of the list through the 

community council. Ideas for ne
[...]
s recommended that the following local parking amendments, detailed in the 
appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject to the 
outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures: 

 
1.1 Maltby Street – make temporary double yellow lines permanent to prevent 

obstructive parking; 
 
1.2 Rotherhithe Street – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive 

parking; 
 
1.3 Elephant Lane – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking; 
 

1.4 Rouel Road – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking; 
 

1.5 Lucey Road – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking; 
 

1.6 Hatcham Road industrial area – install double yellow lines to prevent 
obstructive parking; 

 
1.7 Gainsford Street – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive 

parking. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Paragraph 16 of Part 3H of the Southwark constitution sets out that the 

community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters: 
 

• the introduction of single traffic signs 
• the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions 
• the introduction of road markings 
• the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic 

schemes 
• the introduction of destination disabled parking bays 
• statutory objections to origin disabled parking bays. 

 

15
Agenda Item 13.1



 

 
 
 

  

3. This report gives recommendations for seven local traffic and parking 
amendments, involving traffic signs, waiting restrictions and road markings.  
 

4. The origins and reasons for the recommendations are discussed within the key 
issues section of this report.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Maltby Street  
 
5. The parking design team was contacted by the property services department of 

the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) requesting the existing single yellow lines 
adjacent to the police garage on Maltby Street be converted to double yellow 
lines
[...]
tle 
Appendix 1 Maltby Street – install double yellow lines 
Appendix 2 Rotherhithe Street – install double yellow lines 
Appendix 3 Elephant Lane – install double yellow lines 
Appendix 4 Rouel Road – install double yellow lines 
Appendix 5 DS114 – Highway visibility 
Appendix 6 Lucey Road – install double yellow lines 
Appendix 7 Hatcham Road area – install double yellow lines 
Appendix 8 Gainsford Street – install double yellow lines 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Matthew Hill, Public Realm Programme Manager 
Report Author Tim Walker, Senior Engineer 

Version Final  
Dated 6 October 2015 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law & Democracy                No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  6 October 2015 
 
 

23



24



APPENDIX 225



APPENDIX 326



APPENDIX 427



DS.114 
Highway visibility 
 

Rev. Status Created by Date Approved by Date 
A Final D.Farnham/C.Agyei-Frempong 09.03.12 D.Waters 10.04.12 
B Final D.Farnham 17.09.12 D.Waters 02.10.12 
C Final D.Farnham 05.12.13 M.Hill 19.12.13 
      

1 Introduction 

1.1 Notes 

a. This standard explains requirements about visibility between road users. This often has a 
considerable influence on the arrangement of streets. 

b. See standard DS.900 for definitions of terms used in this design standard. Note in particular the 
definitions for ‘should’, ‘will’, ‘may’, ‘level 1 departure’, ‘level 2 departure’ and ‘approving officer’ as 
used to describe requirements. 

c. See SSDM/PR procedure PC.082 about the status of any revised version of this standard that may 
be issued during the active life of a project. 

d. See the SSDM webpages at www.southwark.gov.uk/ssdm for a list of frequently asked questions 
about the design of streets and spaces. 

1.2 Discussion 

a. Providing adequate visibility between 
[...]
rking amendments, be 
approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 
 
• To install a display machine which will provide tickets for a maximum of 

three hours to park in the 30 allocated visitor parking bays located at the 
Blue Anchor Car Park, entry via St James’s Road (Appendix 1). Thereafter 
the expired time, no vehicle to return within three hours. A similar scheme 
operates at the Peckham Leisure Centre. 
 

• To agree that the use of visitor permits are not permitted in the allocated 
visitor bays.   These bays are limited to 3 hours and the visitor permits are 
permissible all day and may be used in the allocated resident bays. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Part 3H of the Southwark constitution delegates decision making for non-

strategic traffic management matters to the community council. 
 
3. Paragraph 16 of Part 3H of the Southwark constitution sets out that the 

community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters: 

• the introduction of single traffic signs 
• the introduction of road markings 
• the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic schemes 
• the introduction of disabled parking bays 
• statutory objections to origin disabled parking bays. 

 
4. This report gives recommendations for three local traffic and parking 

amendments, involving the implementation of an enforcement and estate parking 
schemes.  

 
5. The origins and reasons for the recommendations are discussed within the key 

issues section of this report.  
 
 
 

41
Agenda Item 13.2



 

 
 
 

2 

  

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
6. The area housing team was contacted by the T&RA (tenants and residents 

association). The T&RA represents residents of the estate that meets to discuss 
issues affecting residents. 
 

7. The group identified a need for controlled parking within the 30 allocated visitor 
parking bays located at the Blue Anchor Car Park (entry via St Jam
[...]
l also be made available 

for inspection on the council’s website or by appointment at its 160 Tooley Street 
office. 

 
29. Any person wishing to comment upon or object to the proposed order will have 

21 days in which do so. 
 
30. Should an objection be made that officers are unable to informally resolve, this 

objection will be reported to the community council for determination, in 

43



 

 
 
 

4 

  

accordance with the Southwark constitution. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
None   
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1  Rouel Road Estate Map 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Paul Langford, Head of Operations  
Report Author Melvina Powell, Resident Services Manager 

Version Final 
Dated 4 October 2015  

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law & Democracy No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 4 October 2015  
 

44



APPENDIX 145



 

 
 
 

 

  

 
Item No.  

13.3 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 October 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council  
 

Report title: 
 

Tooley Street Fresh Air Square project  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Riverside 

From: 
 

Head of Regeneration North 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. It is recommended that the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council 

approve the suspension of 2 residents parking bays at the proposed location 
outlined in appendix 1 for a trial period up to 12 months to accommodate the 
installation of a portable landscape module known as a “Fresh Air Square.” 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Part 3H of the Southwark constitution delegates decision making for non- 

strategic traffic management matters to the community council. 
 
3. Paragraph 16 of Part 3H of the Southwark constitution sets out that the 

community 
[...]

ed

 ((
0)

10
00

19
25

2)
 2

00
9

APPENDIX 1
50



 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2
51



 

52



 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No. 

14. 
Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 October 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Canada Water and Southwark Park parking project 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Rotherhithe and Surrey Docks 

From: 
 

Public Realm Programme Manager 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council comment upon the 

following recommendations that are due to be made to the cabinet member for 
environment and the public realm: 

 
Canada Water parking project 
 

a. Approve the extension of the existing Rotherhithe (H) parking zone to the 
following streets, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 

 
• Albion Street (between Swan Road and Canon Beck Road) 
• Canada Street 
• Canon Beck Road (south of Brunel Road) 
• Gomm Road 
• Quebec Way 

 
b. Approve the position and type of parking bays and restrictions for the new 

parking layout as shown in the detailed design (Appendix C). 
 
Southwark Park car parks 
 

c. Approve the parking layout and the introduction of a 4 hour maximum time 
limit on all general parking spaces to encourage turnover in space for genuine 
park users (Appendix D).  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. The strategic parking project programme was approved by the Head of Public 

Realm in conjunction with the cabinet member in September 2014. This 
programme included a consultation on a proposed parking zone in the Canada 
Water area. 

 
3. Following approval of the programme but in advance of public consultation, a 

report was presented to Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council on 23 
March 2015. This report set out the proposed consultation methods and 
boundaries for the Canada Water parking project and Southwark park car park. 

 
4. At the meeting, the community council asked that Canada Street and Quebec 

53
Agen
[...]
use the car park 5 16.13%

F Not Answered 0 0%

Question 5: Do you...

Table of "Support the introduction of a 4 hour time limit to encourage turnover in space for visitors?"

68



Parking in Southwark Park:Full Report - Page 6 

Key Option Total Percent of All

A Yes 17 54.84%

B No 14 45.16%

C No opinion 0 0%

D Not Answered 0 0%

Table of "Support the proposed positioning and type of parking bays?"

Key Option Total Percent of All

A Yes 17 54.84%

B No 8 25.81%

C No opinion 6 19.35%

69



Parking in Southwark Park:Full Report - Page 7 

Key Option Total Percent of All

D Not Answered 0 0%

Table of "Support the introduction of enforcement against obstructive parking?"

Key Option Total Percent of All

A Yes 26 83.87%

B No 3 9.677%

C No opinion 2 6.452%

D Not Answered 0 0%

Question 6: Do you have any further comments regarding the proposed layout or type of parking

bays?

There are 22 responses to this part of the question.

70



  
BERMONDSEY AND ROTHERHITHE COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 

(OPEN) 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015-16 

NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Tim Murtagh Tel: 020 7525 7187 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the Community Council 
 
Councillor Bill Williams (Chair)  
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto  
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Ben Johnson 
Councillor Richard Livingstone  
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Eliza Mann  
Councillor Damian O’Brien 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
 
Electronic version (No hard copy) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai. 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
 
 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) 2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley St.  
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Others 
 
Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission 
 
 
 
Total:                                                 
 
Dated:  15 September 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
      1 
 
 
 
     30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	5 Minutes
	10 Refresh and update of the Community Infrastructure Project List (CIPL)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13.1 Local Parking Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Notes
	1.2 Discussion

	2 Requirements
	2.1 Visibility at major/minor priority junctions
	2.2 Visibility at Signalised Junctions
	2.3 Visibility at roundabouts
	2.4 Visibility at Vehicle Crossings
	2.4.1 On entry to the carriageway
	2.4.2 On entry to the Highway from private hard standings

	2.5 Visibility at Formal Crossings
	2.5.1 Formal Crossings located along links (away from junctions) and on major roads at major/minor priority junctions
	2.5.2 Formal Crossings to side roads at major/minor priority junctions
	2.5.3 Formal Crossings forming part of a Signalised Junction

	2.6 Visibility at cycle access dropped kerbs (including those providing access to cycle tracks)
	2.6.1 Those providing access to or from a Cycle Track
	2.6.2 Those providing access to Stands on a footway

	2.7 General forward visibility along links
	2.8 Considering visibility in the vertical plane
	2.9 Use of reduced visibility values
	2.10 Significant obstructions within visibility splays


	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Penarth Street
	Hatcham Road
	Ormside Street

	Appendix 8

	13.2 Rouel Road Estate Parking
	Appendix 1

	13.3 Tooley Street Fresh Air Square project
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	14 Canada Water and Southwark Park Parking Project
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Sheets and Views
	Working drw


	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Parking in Southwark Park:Full Report
	Overview
	Parking in Southwark Park
	Question 1: Are you a resident, business or visitor? 
	Table of "Are you a resi

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 17 October 2015 
 

 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 
Council held on Saturday 17 October 2015 at 1.00 pm at Silverlock Community Hall, 
Warndon Street, Rotherhithe SE16 2SB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bill Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor Ben Johnson 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design & Conservation 
Michelle Normanly, Senior Project Manager 
Simon Phillips, Team Leader of Transport Policy 
Marian Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Hubber, Richard Livingstone, 
Eliza Mann, James Okosun and Lisa Rajan; and for lateness from Councillors Evelyn 
Akoto and Lucas Green. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 17 October 2015 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 They were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2015 be agreed as a correct record 
of that meeting. 

 

6. EDWARD III CONSERVATION AREA  
 

 Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design & Conservation, explained that the the 
extension of the King Edward III Conservation Area was recommended to Planning 
Committee on 6 October 2015 and that it had been agreed and implemented. 
 
Michael apologised for the delay and the lack of a report back to community council before 
now. The item had previously come to community council in 2012. 
 
The chair and Councillor Anood Al-Samerai said they were not satisfied with the situation 
and would seek an apology from the planning department. 
 

7. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

8. CRIME AND COMMUNITY SAFETY PANEL  
 

 The chair welcomed a panel of local residents, officers and councillors to discuss the 
theme. Each briefly introduced themselves before answering questions from the audience 
on a range of crime and community safety issues. 
 
Members of the panel – 
Councillor Bill Williams, Chair of Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council 
Councillor Michael Situ, Cabinet Member for Communities and Safety 
Councillor Kath Whittam, Surrey Docks Ward Police Panel Chair 
Abby and Marcus from Neighbourhood Watch  
Peter Vittles from Metro Charity 
Colin Hartridge Price from Riverside Safer Neighbourhood Police Panel 
Keith Daley, Manager of Southwark’s Drugs and Alchohol Team 
Elena Noel, Co-Chair of Southwark Safer Neighbourhoods Board 
Sergeant Chris Iliffe, Local Police Team 
PC Chris Chapman, Community Engagement Officer 
Joan Leary, Southwark Anti-Social Behaviour Unit 
 
The chair thanked all those who took part. 



3 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 17 October 2015 
 

 

9. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 Bermondsey High Street Challenge Project 
Jason Page, a local resident, highlighted the art projects recently undertaken around the 
Bermondsey Blue market, including murals and a display of historical memories from the 
area. 
 
Cleaner, Greener, Safer Capital Programme 2016/17 
Michelle Normanly, Senior Project Manager, summarised the programme and explained 
that the application was open from 5 September 2015 – 9 November 2015. Each ward 
would receive £89,524 for spending on capital projects from April 2016. 
 
Canada Water Masterplan Update 
Miles Price, from British Land, explained that about 21,000 newsletters had been sent out, 
about the emerging masterplan. Consultation events were taking place in the area. 
 

10. REFRESH AND UPDATE OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT LIST 
(CIPL)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Councillors considered the information contained in the report. 
 
Councillors commented that residents should be more involved in the process of selecting 
items for inclusion on the project list.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the decision on the community infrastructure project list (CIPL) be deferred to 
the next meeting, so that workshops can take place to discuss the current list of 
projects, prior to any decision. 

 

11. LOWER ROAD TWO-WAY  
 

 Simon Phillips, Team Leader of Transport Policy, gave an overview of the issues 
connected with the Lower Road project. He explained that the Canada Water Area Action 
Plan (CWAAP) had identified the removal of all or part of the one-way system as a key 
objective in order to facilitate growth on the Rotherhithe peninsula and achieve a better 
balance between local and through movement. Community engagement on the proposals 
was taking place in Autumn 2015 with consultation scheduled for February 2016 and 
construction in 2017. 
 
 

12. CYCLING SUPERHIGHWAY CS4 - LOCAL UPDATE  
 

 Cally Davidson, Transport for London, gave an overview of the pre-consultation stage of 



4 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 17 October 2015 
 

the Cycle Superhighway CS4.  
 
February 2016 

- Leaflets to route area 
- 3 or 4 drop-in sessions would take place 
- Frequently Asked Questions document available 
- Advertisements 

 
Consultation report to be published in summer 2016. 
 

13. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

13.1  LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Councillors considered the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices 
to the report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any 
necessary statutory procedures: 
 
• Maltby Street – make temporary double yellow lines permanent to prevent 

obstructive parking. 
 

• Rotherhithe Street – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking. 
 

• Elephant Lane – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking.  
 

• Rouel Road – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking. 
 

• Lucey Road – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking. 
 

• Hatcham Road industrial area – install double yellow lines to prevent 
obstructive parking. 
 

• Gainsford Street - install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking. 
 

13.2 ROUEL ROAD ESTATE PARKING  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Councillors considered the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 



5 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 17 October 2015 
 

That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices 
to the report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any 
necessary statutory procedures: 
 
• That a ticket machine be installed at the Blue Anchor Car Park to provide 

tickets for up to three hours parking in the 30 allocated visitor parking bays. 
 
• That the use of visitor permits be not permitted in the visitor bays. The visitor 

permits are permissible all day in the allocated resident bays. 
 

13.3 TOOLEY STREET FRESH AIR SQUARE PROJECT  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Councillors considered the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the suspension of two residents parking bays at the proposed location detailed 
in the appendices to the report be approved for a trial period of up to 12 months to 
accommodate the installation of a portable landscape module, known as a Fresh Air 
Square. 

 

14. CANADA WATER AND SOUTHWARK PARK PARKING PROJECT  
 

 Councillors considered the information contained in the report. 
 
Richard Wells, Principal Network Development Manager, responded to questions on the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Councillors noted the report and commented that schools in the area should be 
involved in the planning of the project, as concerns had been raised over parking 
availability, for teachers and parents. 

 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 In response to questions about the house building programme, councillors agreed to have 
a future session to discuss sites. 
 

16. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

 Following on from discussions under item 10, about consulting residents regarding the 
community infrastructure project list, the community council considered whether to submit 
a question to the next council assembly meeting. 
 



6 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 17 October 2015 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the following question be sent to council assembly: 
 

“Can the cabinet member ensure that community councils have an input in deciding 
the priority of projects on the community infrastructure project list (CIPL) and that 
priority is decided by the local community?” 

 

 Meeting ended at 3.35pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


